
UNITED NATIONS 

Gcr"JERAL 
ASSEMBLY 

GENERAL 

J\/1895/ A6.d.l 
8 Janu::.ry 1952 

ORIGHu\L: ENGLISH 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Dual distribution 

Sixth session 
Agenda item 1+6 ' 

llEi\DQUAR'l'ERS OF TilE UNITED NATIONS 

Supplementary report of the Secreta~y-General 

1. In accord.Dnce with parQgrc..ph 16 of document A/1895 of 5 October 1951, cc budget 

for the completion of the perrncnent Hend.quc.rters of the United Ne:,tions is novr 

submitted to the Genercl Assembly. An eYJ:mustive study of the fi'lc,ncicl 

retJ.Uirements beyond the 1947 figure of $65,000,000 hcs been mc.de. These 

re(].uirements <Ore set forth in schedule A, together '\Ti th the reasons for the 

increo.ses .. 

2. As previously pointed out, reductions hcve bsen mo.de from time to time in the 

size cecil scope of the Head(].uarters project in c.n effort to :·emc.in tvi thin the 1947 

budget. This hc.s proved impossible because of ;mrldvide increases in costs of 

mcteric.l 2nd beccuse of lc:.Oour shortr:gee. Sh'Jrtctges entctil construction delc.ys, 

tvhich in themsel vee [:re costly, "i th the result thc.t construction costs genemlly 

ere c.piJrecio."olJ inflctetl. 

3. Bui?-ding costs in the Nev.T York area have risen an average of l9a4 per cent 

during tihe -oeriod 

prese1~t tim~)/ 
Ii'o::n December 1947) whon tho project 1·lns a:pprovodJ to the 

'rhe najor part of this increase occurred after January 1949, 

'>rhen tlie construction programme vas beins accelerated Dnd the major contracts 

\.Jere hain3 nec;otiated. In spite of the adjustments in plans anti in some instances 

the S\1bstitution of cheaper me.terials, it has no.t been possible to contain the 

inflated construction costs 'h thin the 1947 limit. However, it will be noted 

that' the atlditional sum requested to complete the project anounts to less then 

5 P.er cent of the total construction cost of the Head<J.uarters. As an oxemple 

1/ Soe Engineering IiJe~Js-Record, l llovember 1951 

/of COJL.parable 
' . 



A/1895/Add.l 
Page 2 

of comparable vcCJrk in the area, the costs of cone.tructi::ln be:'.nc; 'clndertaken by the 

City af Ne>i Y.)rk, in co-o}leration with the United nations, lmediately adjacent to 

the site, have shovn an increase of 12 rer cent. 

4. cl:'he budget as it n:m stands requl.res an increased ex:pend.i ture ot' $3,000,000 

and ie .distr:cbuted. over the vari::lUS contracts end. undertakings as shown in 

schedule A. 

5. The budget for the planning, construction and furn:'.shinG of the :per:manent 

Headquarters, together with other expenditures necessary for the completion of 

the Headquarters, is as follows: 

Sumrwry of pemanent Headquarters budget 

Demolition, excavation,. surveys, tes·ts, ·borings 

Relocation of' tenants 

F·J'ln:d.?J,tions 

Secretariat Buildi~g 

South Parking Garage 

Meeting Halls end cover over drive 

Gener-c.l Assembly Build:Lns and Nort:1 Parking Gar~ge 

Reconstruction of Franklin D. Roosevelt Dr'l ve and bulkhead 

Library Building - acquisition and. alterations 

Furniture and furnishings 

Telecow$nnications installation and equipment 

Lands~aping, fence~ guard houses 

.4lli"'llinis·!:irati ve costs 

Architectural, design and. planning 

Engineer1ng and su:perv1sion 

TCT!iL: 

D::>llars 
(US) 

849' 100 
305;900 

3,394,400 
22,308,730 
1,768,700 

12,377,550. 

12,58?,200 
2,850,000 

1,805 ,42Cl 
1,189,000 

86o,ooo 

1,380,000 

649,000 
2,315,000. 

3,365,000 

6 • At 31 oc~,;o-oer 1951 2 total sum of :p64, 793,911 had been expended or obligated 

for the per!'lanent Head.ayarters construction progrmmne. 

expenditures to 31 October follows: 

A summary of such 

/Expenditure 



Expenditures t::> 31 Oct:iber l9:'il 

Dellloli tion 5. excavation_, surve~rs) tests, borings 

RsJ.Jcatioi1 of' tenants 

Founda t:i. ons 

Secre't,aria.t Bl:dldi.nr; 

South i?ark:Lng Ga.l~agB 

ivleetin2 Eells ana. coYer over dri ··re 

General Assembly Building and i''orth Parking Garage 

'rtedoliSti:.1ic~Cion ~f 1?ta~k1iil D~ Boo~-~V~it- L:r.ive··'·and bulkli6ac.· 

Library Bui.lCling - acq,uisit.ior:. ancl altarations 

Furniture and. furnishings 

I'eleco:omun:tca"Gicns installation and. eq_uir:ment 

Lanctscaping, fence, guard houses 

l1rchi tecturalJ deBign e,nd :planning 

Eneineerj_~g and. su}:Jervision 

TOT IlL: 

J\/1895/ J\dcl.l 
Page 3 

Dollars 
(us) 
349,100 

305,900 
3,394,400 

21,786,130 

1,753,200 
12,233,300 

12,288,200 

?,723,723 
1,805,420 

392,153 
685,442 

105,957 
5?4 ,874 

2,196,410 

3,249,702 

64' 793,911 

7. In nd.er to alleviate the financial impact of this deCeit em the Member 

l States, iC; :ls proposeit that the additiona~ funds required be provided. as follows: 

(a) That :~1,000 ,OCO be votec1 es a supplemental budget item; 

Throt eu·ohori~aticn Le g!.ven to dra" u:pon the ~larking Capital Fund 

as req_uirell i~ bn emcmnt up to 4S2,000;00J. 

1't bhs scventb ,JeBs:'.:'n of the General J\sset~bly the exact amount required to 

ro:imburse the \To:r.king Ce.pital Fund. will 'he d.etermined snd provision maC..e therefor 

Any oavinge thet mP~Y be poesi ble wtll then be reflected in reduced 

amounts to te vri thdra:vn f:r'om the Horking Cf1pi tal Fund. 

~· 

-~ 

8. At its th:i.!.."'teenth n;eeting held. on 7 January 1952, the Headquarters i~dv.Y.sory 

Committee considered the foregoing su:pplementar;y- report of the Secretary-General 

in the l.ight of construction progress as reported by the Director of ?lanning. 

/The Committee, 



,~; 1895/ Adi:l.l 
?age 4 

The Committee, after en enelysis of the informati.:m presented et this and previous 

meettngs held d.uring the past year; ad:rpted, by 13 votes to 2, the following 

resolution: 

nThe .Eead.c::uarters ACtvis:Jry Ccmuni ttee J 

"Ea vJ ng heard the reports of the Secretary-General and the Director 

,of ?lanning on the progress of construction of the permanent Eead.quarters 

and. on t.he financial aspects of such construction) 

HConsiderinp; the shol'tages oi' labou:r· and. material and the rapid. increace 

Df builcling coste since the commencm:nent of constr·uction, 

"l. Expreseeo ita sutisfection ·,;i th U.o t~:ogrese of constrJ.ction end ui th 

·the ef:fortG of the Sacretary-Gensral tc effect economies; resul tine in a 

final tCJtal co2t \lhich '<ill rep:cesent a relatively <:mall increase above the 

original estimate of l9L7; 
11 2. End~~~ the req_uest of the Secretary-Gene:ral for authorization 

to r.r:_nke any r:.::ce;:;saz·y Ddd.itional expendj ture not exceeding $3}000y000 to 

complete the permanent Headq_uarters 11
• 



A/1895/Add.l 
Page 5 

SCHEDULE A 

J\NALYSIS MID JUS'riFICATION FOR INCREASES IN 
THE 1947 BUDGET FOR COMPLETION OF 

HEADQ.Ul\RTERS PROJECT 

Dollars 
(US) 

Dollars 
(us) 

INCREASES AND JUSTIFICATION OF VARIATION IN B1.JDGET 

1. 

2. 

4. 

DEHCLITION, EXCAVATION, ST.IRVEYS, 'f'ESTS, BORINGS 

This increase is due to cost of property line 
surveys in corillexion with the transfer ar,d/or 
exchange of lands bst1feen the City of Ns1f York 
and the United Nations, resulting in assumption 
of street maintenance costs by the City. 

SECRETft~IAT BUILDING 

(a) Completion of the remaining four floors 
of the Secretariat Building. The cost of this 
work is not in.-~luded in the Secretariat contract 
as it >ras plar.cned to lea're these adcii tional 
floors ur .. finiehed. for fut~~re expansion. 
As was IJOinted out to the Pifth Corrrni ttee at 
the fift:~ session of the Assembly, the 
completion of these floors "HHS necessltated 
by the cye~tioL of the Technical Assistance 
AdmiListration and the ~echnical AssistaLce 
Board, the deciaion to continue the 
United. Nations International Children 1 s 
EmeYgency FUEdJ a4d the necessity of space 
f8r liaison offi.ces for the s]Cecializecl 
agencies. 

("o) Increase ir_ cost of steel o·v""er original 
estirr.ate 

MEETING HALLS AND CO'fER OVER DRIVE 

Increase :Ln cost of stee2_ 

GENERAL ASSEYJlLY AND NORTE PARKING GP~AGE 

(e) Increase in cost of steel 

(b) Claims from contractors. Claims from the 
cement contractors in tbe amou..'lt oc' ~312, 000 
have already been submitted. ~hese claims are 

1,600 

603,730 

416,630 

187,100 

377' 550 

1,582,200 

527' 970 

/based pri!r:irily 



A/1895/Arld,.l 
Page 6 

5· 

based priwarily on delays in construction and 
erection resulting from shortage of steel, 
delays in fabrication, and shortage of 
labour for steel erectioL. Additional 
-claims from the masonry, furring and la ching, 
and plastering sub-contractors have been filed 
with the United Nations, but no evaluation has 
been placed thereon as ;yet. The amount budgeted 
for is a. conaerv-ati ve estimate to cover the cost 
of the present and known claims and other claims 
that will be su·bn:i tted which have not as yet 
been priced. 

(c) Overrun in the mechanical trades, namely, 
beating, ventilation, air-conditioning, pl~bing, 
electrical, etc., as a result of increasing 
capacities or making other necessary changes 
in the system. 

(d) The contract for the General Assembly 
Euilding was awarded in June 1950 and dur"ng 
tb.is period there was a rapid rise i.n 
construction costs. Because of worldwide 
shortages of materials and labo'Jr appearing 
imminent a~ that time> it became necessary to 
insert an escalator clause in the contract for 
the protect:Lon of the contractor e.gainst the 
rising market. !-·!any changes were made in the 
design of the building in order to keep down 
costs but these costs continued to rise faster 
than it was possible to redesign or omit work. 
On the final evaluation of the impact of these 
increased costs on work on the General Assembly 
Building> exclusive of the increase in the steel 
contract., it a-ppears that this ir..crease will 
amount to ap:pr;~imately 4 1/2 :per cer..t on the 
sub-cor .. tractor'S pr:!...ces. Accordir..gly, this 
additior.al amount is budgeted herewith. 

CONVERSION OF THE JvlANHA':'TAN O}'FICE BCILDING 
FOR USE AS A LIBR~~y 

This cor--version was not proTtded for in the 
1947 plans. At the fift:C session oi' the 
General Assembly" the Secretary-Ger ... eral 
submitted an estimate of tsoo,ooo for the cost 
of conversion of the Library Building. The 
Fifth Committee 1ecided to postp8ne action on 

Dollars 
(US) 

144,130 

410,100 

Dollars 
\us) 

261,420 

/the item 



7. 

the item u.n.til 6.ll the estimates for the 
completion of the Head~uarters should be 
submitted. Since tl::en the Library conversion 
plans have been revised iL order to afford 
maximum econornieP, and the sum of ~500,ooc 
has been reduced to the amount here shov.."'!l. 

FURNITURE MID F\TRNIS!iiNGS 

Jf)uch of che furn:~ "ure required for the 
permanent site had to be purchased during 
the latter stages of the construction programme. 
The sharp rise in the pr•ices of materials, such 
as lumber and Retals, and labour costs, is also 
applicable to tl:e construction of ne'o'ly designed 
furni ~ure. In a·idi ti.onJ cel'tain equipment 
in existence at Lake Success and Flushing 
Meadows, that was originally plar..ned to be used 
on the permanent site, Has found to be 
unserviceable acd. it became necessar;y to 
provide !"or this additional furniture. 
These factors are responsible for the increase 
in the furnitu:re budget. rhis reC'iuest is 
entirely independent of any budget submission 
by the Pur chase and Trans porta cion Di <ri si on of 
the De:partl!lent of Conference and General Services. 

LANDSCAPING, FENCE, GUARD ROUSES 

(a) As a matter of construction necessity, 
th~s vork had to -oe designee;_ at the last s"tages 
of operation. This item, 0herefore, has felt 
the full impact of the :Lncreased cost of 
material and. labour since t.he original 
est:ima"!-;es were mad.e. T:he rise in rr.ar];;:et costs 
have resulted iL an estimate~ cost far in excess 
of tt.e amount shawL in tte budget. It has been 
:necsssary to revise and reduce considerably the 
scope of landscaping to conform with the present 
buci.get sub!l:ission, v,;·tich represent8 tte 
E.:.bsolute m::1 nimum req.'i)_irement. for the 
landscCJ.pir_g of the site. 

Dollars 
;us) 

300,000 

A/_Lo~)fAcld.l 
Page 7 

Dollars 
(us) 

189,000 

380,000 

/(b) In addition 



J.V J.09J/l;,.au. .l 
Page 8 

8. 

(b) In addition to tte lanO.sce.ping ttem) 
the City of Nevr York has pe.ssed. a :resolution 
:proiJosing tba t a fence·' 1446 ft. Ln lsngth, 
be constructed aro~nd the Heaiquarters. 
Part of the fence ,; 9)6 f"t..) f'aGes Ci "tjt 

property; the cost cf this amo;-1n~s -co 
approxirr.atsl;y )312C,coc· and. ~vj_ll be pa::Lci f'or 
by the City. The balance o:f the fence 
( 490 ft.) is on Un!teii I'le.tior:s property and 
"Will have to be paid for by the United Na t:i. ens. 
The cost of the United Natic!1S portior.. of 
the f"once ts a:pproximateJ.y 

( c;) Sec".lri ty require:rnen-cs 1'eg_uire the 
construction of tvro gua!'C. houal;js at .. :,he 
main e:c. trances to tho a i. te. Tbi s 1t.ri ll 
entail an o.dd.i tivnal cost of a~:proximatel~~ 

( i ·., ARCRITEC~·l.J1:Ul.L DESIG·W AI·;D Fl.A.NNIN:i­
(it) E~GINJ!J£RING AND SU"PER'v'""ISION 

~h~.s add:L ·!:.i or_al cost, :cs.sul ted. from the 
extension of 1:.~ae contractue..l Brchi tecturt::.l 
ar .. d enginee:cing consulting serv.icee 
conside:rsCl:r ·oe;y-onci the :perioJ originally 
cor_templac;ed. It '"..ras intended ~ts.t, tt_ese 
services should be rer...dered ccnc.urrently for 
both the I<eeting Hall ccntract. c~nd. the General 
iLssem·ol;y- :2uil.ding contract. Exter:ded delays 
in the erection of s-:;eel :..mcler the General 
Ass ern.'bly Bui ld.ir.:.g con tract ba ve res u.l ted. in 
tte prolongation of these Gor"'-tractG.al serv.i.ces 
to complete the l&"LtBY' cont:rac~t. IT.L aidi ticn) 
wage ir ... creassr, b.ave occt.rt·red, affect.ing these 
items. 

DECR:.S::ASE IN P.HE'V~OUSLY 3UDGES.lED ITEMS TO B:S 
APFLIEll AGAINST i~:dOVE LIS 1J:E:D INCREASES 

Ths ciecrs:isss iL th::J 1950 bud.get :-esult from 

(a) Bedust:Lon i.n coBts o:f the reho.bill-:-Jation 
ar..d .:re1oce,-:.:;~;_or.:. o!' tenants 1 d.u.e to the sale oJ"' 
the property and ths <J.cquisl ti on of net rents 
from t:te b'Jildi.r~g d.ur:l.nt:: t:te period ~ ~ we,s 
teld by t:C8 UnJ ted. l'Jc. ti ons; 

Dollars 
(US) 

50, coo 

Dollars 
(US~ 

69,000 
225,500 

(690,000) 

I' bJ' ' \ Substantial 



(b) Substantial saving in the cos"c of 
construction of the South .Parking Garage 
as a result of a revision of plans and 
economies effected therein; 

(c) Decreases in costs in connexion with 
the foundation work and reconstruction of 
the Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive as a result 
of slight revisions made therein. 

A/1895/Add.l 
Page 9 

Dollars 
(us) 

NET INCREASE: 

Dollars 
-"(US) 

1,000,000 




